Had the banks not called in the loan, the scheduled repayment dates of interest bearing bank borrowing were less than
1 year from the end of the reporting period (2017: within 1 month from the end of the reporting period).

*	 Balance includes bank balances held on behalf of clients under the current asset section of the consolidated statement

of financial position of HK$4,879,449,000 (2017: HK$4,064,887,000).

Annual Report 2018 Shenwan Hongyuan (H.K.) Limited155

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

32	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows due to changes in market prices. The
Group was exposed to price risk through its investments at fair value through profit or loss (note 16)
as at 31 December 2018 and 2017.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 1% change in the fair values of the
investments, with all other variables held constant and before any impact on tax, based on their
carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period.

Increase/
(decrease)

in fair value

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
 in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000

2018

Unlisted investments:

— Investment funds 1 37 –
(1) (37) –

— Debt investments 1 5,986 –
(1) (5,986) –

2017

Listed investments:

— Investment funds 1 397 –
(1) (397) –

Unlisted investments:

— Investment funds 1 257 –
(1) (257) –

— Debt investments 1 834 –
(1) (834) –

*	 Excluding retained profits

Shenwan Hongyuan (H.K.) Limited Annual Report 2018156

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

32	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business
and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic